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. APPLIED ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS INC.
2530 Berryessa Road, Suite 809
San Jose, CA 95132

Mr. Willie Everidge
1211 7th Street Project # 397
Oakland, CA 94612 Dec. 10, 1992

Dear Mr. Everidge,

On October 20, 1992, APPLIED ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS INC. (AES)

removed one zgg;gﬂllgn_and three 4,000-gallon underground storage
| tanks from the subject property Ilocated at 1211 7th Street,
| Oakland. The scope of our work included: submitting the tank

removal permits as required by the Clty Of Oakland Fire Department,
the Alameda County Department of Health and the California Water
Rescurces Control Board; removing the underground storage tanks and
associated product lines; collecting appropriate soil samples and
providing for their analyses; and properly disposing of the removed
storage tanks and product lines.

This Report of Findings summarizes the background of the site,
history of the tank, results of the visual inspection of the tank
and product line, subsurface sampling methods, analytical results
of the soll samples, and our findings and recommendations,

Should you have any questions regarding this project or need
additional information, please feel free to contact us at (408)
928-1550. APPLIED ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS INC. is pleased to be of
service to you on this project.

Copies of this report should be sent to:

o Inspector Gordon F. Gullett, City of Oakland Fire
Prevention Bureau, 1330 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

o Hazardous Materials Inspector Don Hwang,. Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200,
Oakland CA 94621

o Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster
Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Respectfully,

Mark Wuest
Staff Geologist




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On October 20, 1992, AES personnel removed one 250-gallon and three
4000-gallon, single wall steel, underground storage tanks from the
subject property located at 1211 7th Street, Oakland, California.
The 250-gallon tank pit excavation was approximately ten feet long
by six feet wide, with the base of the tank resting at a depth of
approximately eight feet below surface grade (bsg). The 4000-gallon
tank pit excavation was approximately 24 feet long by 20 feet wide,
with the base of each tank resting at a depth of approximately ten
feet bsg. A well sorted, vyellow sand was apparently used as
backfill during the initial tank installation. The native soil
encountered along the walls of the pit was typlcally a pcorly
sorted sandy silt from the one foot bsg to twelve feet bsg. Free
standing product was observed beneath the center 4000-gallon tank.
Product odor and staining were observed in the excavated soils and
the walls and floor of the 4000-gallon tank removal pit. Ground
water was not encountered during the tank removal.

Visual inspection of the 250-gallon tank and two of the 4000-gallon
tanks indicated signs of leakage. Slight rust scaling was noted on
the product lines, but no through-going holes were noted.

A total of eight soil samples were collected from the native soils
approximately two feet below each former tank location, two samples
for each of the 4000-gallon gasoline tanks and one for the 250-
gallon waste o0il tank. In addition to these seven samples, one
sample was collected from the soil stockpile. All scil samples
were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHQ);
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) and Lead.
The sample collected below the waste ¢il tank was also analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbong as diesel (TPHd); ©0il and Grease;
Purgeable Halocarbons; Acid Base/Neutral Extractables; Cadmium;
Chromium; Nickel and Zinc.

Analytical results indicated the presence of TPHg, BTEX and Lead in
all samples taken from the 4000-gallon tank removal pit and from
the soil stockpile. Analytical results for the 250-gallon (waste
0il) tank removal pit did not indicate the presence of TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, Oil and Grease, Purgeable Halocarbons, or Acid Base/Neutral
Extractables, at or above their respective detection limits.

The analytical results of the soil samples taken from the bottom of
the tank pits seem to indicate that the site has been adversely
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. Further soil
and/or ground water investigation, to determine the extent of the
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination, may be required by regulatory
agencies.
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SITE BACKGROUND/TANK HISTORY

The subject property is an automobile service station surrounded by
apartments to the north, warehouses to the east and west and by the
880 freeway to the south. According to the owner, the tanks were
initially installed in 1960. The 250-gallon tank was used for
storage of waste o0il. The three 4000-gallon tanks were used for
storage of gasoline. The tanks were lasted used on August 22,
1991.

EXCAVATION OF SOILS

On October 20, 1992, soils were excavated by AES personnel from
above and along the sides of the tanks in order to expose their top
and walls in preparation for removal.

The material encountered in the tank pit was a well sorted yellow
sand that was apparently used as backfill during the initial tank
installation., The native so0il encountered along the walls of the
pit was typically a poorly sorted, brown sandy silt from one foot
bsg to twelve feet bsg. The area was surfaced with asphalt over
engineered f£ill to one foot bsg.

The tops of the 4000-gallon tanks were encountered at a depth of
approximately four feet bsg. The 4000-gallon tank pit was enlarged
to approximately 24 feet long by 20 feet wide, with the base of the
tank resting at approximately ten feet bsg. The top of the 250-
gallon tank was encountered at a depth of approximately four feet
bsg. The tank pit was enlarged to approximately ten feet long by
six feet wide, with the base of the tank resting at approximately
eight feet bsg. Product odor and staining were observed in the
excavated soils and the walls and floor of the 40060-gallon tank
removal pit. Free standing product was observed beneath the center
4000-gallon tank. Ground water was not encountered during the
removal process.

TANK AND PRODUCT LINE REMOVAL

On October 20, 1992 AES personnel exposed the tops and walls of the
underground storage tanks in preparation for their removal.
Inspector Gordon F. Gullett of the Oakland Fire Department and
Hazardous Materials Specialist Don Hwang of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health were on site to witness the tank
removal.

Before the tanks were removed, dry ice (CO,) was inserted into each
tank in order to inert any re81dual volatlles remalnlng in the
tank. The 4000-gallon tanks required 250 pounds of dry ice each
and the 250-gallon tank required 50 pounds of dry ice. After each
tank was allowed to devolatilize for a sufficient amount of time,
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a probe attached to a GasTech Model 1314 Gastechtor was placed
inside the tank to measure the lower explosive limit (LEL) and
oxygen level (OL). According to safety guidelines, the LEL must be
below twenty percent {(20%) and the OL must be below ten percent
(10%) in order for a tank to be safely removed and transported.
When readings below this level were measured, the tanks were
prepared for removal. Each tank was removed by attaching heavy
duty steel chain to the lifting points on the tank and attaching
this assembly to a c¢rane provided by Redwood Crane Service of
Castro Valley, California. The crane then lifted each tank from
its pit and placed it in a staging area for inspection.

Visual inspection of the 250-gallon tank and two of the 4000-gallon
tanks indicated signs of leakage. {Through-going holes up to one-
quarter inch were observed:s The product lines appeared to be
intact, exhibiting only a minor amount of rust scaling.

After the visual inspection of the tanks was completed, the tanks
and product lines were loaded onto an Erickson Inc. transport truck
(EPA #CAD009466392) and taken to the Erickson recycling facility
located at 255 Parr Blvd., Richmond, California. The tanks were
subsequently steam cleaned, rendered harmless, and dismantled. The
tanks were ultimately disposed of as scrap metal at LMC Metals,
Richmond, California. Copies of the Hazardous Waste Manifest and
Certificate of Disposal are included in Appendix B.

SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

On October 20, 1992, under the supervision of Hazardous Materials:
Specialist Don Hwang of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, AES personnel collected eight soll samples;
two samples from native soil two feet beneath the base of each
4000-gallon tank (twelve feet total depth), one sample from native
soil two feet beneath the base of the 250-gallon tank (ten feet
total depth) and one sample from the soil stockpile, Soil samples
W-1 and E-1 were collected from below the northern 4000-gallon tank -
(tank 1). Soil samples W-2 and E-2 were collected from below the
center 4000-gallon tank (tank 2). Soil samples W-3 and E-3 were
collected from below the southern 4000-gallon tank (tank 3). Soil
sample SP-1 was collected from the soil stockpile. Scil sample WO-
1l was collected below the base Df”fﬂgugghugallon (waste o0il) tank.
The soil sampling locations are imdicated in Figure 3, Sampling
Location Map. 7

%;%Admp

The "grab sample" method was used to collect each soil sample.
With this technique, a clean 2-inch outside diameter, 6-inch long
brass sampling tube was hand-driven into the excavated soils in the
bucket of a backhoe. Care was taken in recovering the sample at
locations away from the walls of the bucket in order to reduce the
possibility of contamination from the bucket. Upon recovery of the
sample, the ends of the brass tube were sealed with aluminum foil,
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capped with polyethylene end caps, secured with aluminized tape,
and properly labeled. The label information included the date,
identification number, and project name and number. Under proper
Chain of Custody procedures, the samples were placed on ice inside
a thermally-insulated cooler for transport to a State-certified
analytical laboratory. A copy of the completed Chain of Custody
form, which includes the time of tigmpling and the analysis
requested, is included in Appendix C.

The soll samples were submitted to Priority Environmental Labs, of
Milpitas, California (State-certification #1708) and were analyzed
for the following parameters: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) using EPA Method 5030/8015; Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020 and
Lead using EPA method 7420. Soil sample WO-1 was alsoc analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) using EPA Method
3550/8015; 0il and Grease using EPA method 5520 D & F; Purgeable
Halocarbons using EPA method 8020; Acid and Base/Neutral
Extractables using EPA method 8270; Cadmium using EPA method 7130;
Chromium using EPA method 7190; Nickel using EPA method 7520 and
Zinc using EPA method 7950.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results for soil samples are shown in Table 1.
Included in this table is the detection limit for each of the
parameters. A copy of the laboratory report is included in
Appendix C.

Analytical results indicated the following:

Soil sample E-1 contained TPHg at 15000 parts per million (ppm),
Benzene at 12000 parts per billion (ppb), Toluene at 15000 ppb,
Ethylbenzene at 19000 ppb, Total Xylenes at 53000 ppm and Lead at
18 ppm.

Soil sample W-1 contained TPHg at 3200 ppm, Benzene at 2100 ppb,
Toluene at 2900 ppb, Ethylbenzene at 6800 ppb, Total Xylenes at
9600 ppm and Lead at 1400 ppm.

Soil sample E-Z contained TPHg at 20000 ppm, Benzene at 18000 ppb,
Toluene at 26000 ppb, Ethylbenzene at 25000 ppb, Total Xylenes at
98000 ppm and Lead at 8.2 ppm.

Soil sample W-2 contained TPHg at 11000 ppm, Benzene at 15000 ppb,
Toluene at 16000 ppb, Ethylbenzene at 18000 ppb, Total Xylenes at
46000 ppm and Lead at 7.2 ppmn.

Soil sample E-3 contained TPHg at 11000 ppm, Benzene at 9600 ppb,
Toluene at 14000 ppk, Ethylbenzene at 18000 ppb, Total Xylenes at
48000 ppm and Lead at 18 ppm.
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. Soil sample W-3 contained TPHg at 3400 ppm, Benzene at 2400 ppb,
Toluene at 4500 ppb, Ethylbenzene at 3400 ppb, Total Xylenes at
14000 ppm and Lead at 4.8 ppm.

Soil sample SP-1 contained TPHg at 870 ppm, Benzene at 1000 ppb,
Toluene at 1200 ppb, Ethylbenzene at 1600 ppb, Total Xylenes at
4600 ppm and Lead at 95 ppm.

Soil sample WO-1 contained Cadmium at 0.4 ppm, Chromium at 62 ppm,
Lead at 190 ppm, Nickel at 32 ppm and Zinc at 70 ppm. TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, 0Oil and Grease, Purgeable Halocarbons, and Acid Base/Neutral
Extractables were not present at or above method detection limits.

Table I: Analytical Results (TPHg, BTEX, and TPHA)
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Table 2: Analytical Results, (TPHd, 0il and Grease, Purgeable
Halocarbons and Acid Base/Neutral Extractables.)

Table 3: Analytical Results, Waste 0il Tank
(Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, Zinc)
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings

The results and findings of our underground storage tank removal
program may be summarized as feollows:

o A well sorted, yellow sand was apparently used as
backfill during the initial tank installation.

o The native soil encountered along the walls of the pit
was typically a poorly sorted, brown sandy silt from the
one foot bsg to twelve feet bsg.

o Free standlng product, product odor and staining were
observed in the excavated soils and the walls and floor
of the 4000-gallon tank removal pit.

o) Ground water was not encountered during the tank removal.

o Visual inspection of the 250-gallon tank and two of the
4000-galleon tanks indicated signs of leakage. Slight
rust scaling was noted on the product lines, but no
through-going holes were noted.

o Analytical results indicated soil samples from the 4000-
gallon tank pit contained TPHg ranging from 870 ppm to
20000 ppm, Benzene from 1000 ppb to 18000 ppm, Toluene
from 1200 ppb to 26000 ppm, Ethylbenzene from 1600 ppb to
25000 ppm, Total Xylenes from 4600 ppm to 98000 ppm and
Lead from 4.8 ppm to 1400 ppm.

o Analytical results for the soil sample from the 250-
gallon (waste o0il) tank pit indicated the presence of
Cadmium at 0.4 ppm, Chromium at 62 ppm, Lead at 190 ppm,
Nickel at 32 ppm and Zinc at 70 ppm.

o} Analytical results for the soil sample from the 250-
gallon (waste 0il) tank pit did not indicate the presence
of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, 0il and Grease, Purgeable
Halocarbons, or Acid Base/Neutral Extractables in
concentrations at or above detection limits.

Recommendations

The analytical results of the samples taken from below the removed
tanks seem to indicate that the site has been adversely impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. Further soil and/or ground
water investigation, to determine the extent of the petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination, may be required by regulatory agencies.
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LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and professional guidelines presented herein were
developed in accordance with generally accepted practice for
addressing fuel leaks from underground storage tanks as outlined in
guidelines from the Oakland Fire Department, the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, and the California Water
Quality Control Board. Because the analytical results are based on
data collected from the sampling locations only, AES cannot have
full knowledge of the wunderlying conditions at the site.
Conditions at the project site may change with time due to the
works of man and/or acts of nature. Accordingly, the findings of
this report may be invalidated, wholly or partly, by changes beyond
the control of AES.
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APPENDTIX A

TANK REMOVAL PERMITS
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APPENDIX B

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST/CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL
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Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be In accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on condltions existing at the time the Inspection herein set forth was
completed and Is lssued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

250 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRFE

TANK SI1ZE CONDITION
OXYGEX 20.9%
REMARKS: i .
TOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%
* TWERICRSON INC. HBEREBY CLRTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CuUT OPLY, PROCRSSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT QUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILTTY. ™

s -

In the event of any physicat or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permlt is valid for 24 hours if no physical ot atmospheric
changas ocCur. . -

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compariment or space so designated (2) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residusa are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
white maintained as directed on the Inspector's cedtificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment ao designated (8) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphers is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residuas are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of tire
and while maintained aa directed on the Inspector's oertiflcate, and further, (c) All adjscent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satiatactorily Inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
nacessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned reprasentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
which it was issued. - :

Yika oS

REPAESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CPseas




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.10228
(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERV|CES COMPANY cu?ﬁ’fﬁf’igg TNTTRA

255 Parr Bovlevard - Richmond, California 94801 —

JOB NO. -

) 75852
. Erickson., TInc. 5892 (/’
FOR: \ TANK NO.
Richmond 16/27/92 10:47:32
LOGCATION: - DATE: ________ TIME:
Visual Gastech/1314 SMpX LG
TEST METHOD _ LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the Inspectlon herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject toscompliance with all qualifications and instructions.

4000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE . CONDITION

OXYCGEN  20.9%

REMARKS:

' "ERICKSOX INC. BEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED., AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUZ

WASTE FACILITY.™

In the event of any physical or stmospheric changes affecting the gas—free conditions of the above tanks, or it in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and eonuct the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if ne physiecal or atmospheric
changes oceur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that In the compartment or space =o designated (a) The oxygon content of the atmosphere is at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgmant of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated () The concentration of flammable materials in the

atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive dimit; and that (b) In the Judgment of the Inspector, the rasidues are

not capable of producing a higher concantration thet permitted under existing atmospheric ¢onditions in the presence of fire

and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent gpacez have sither beon cleaned

sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
-.necasary by tha Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issuod, K M | DX

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

e




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 10229

@10 z35-129 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [ewwower —_—
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 Ze 1ol EAVIRQ
JOB NO
. 79862
Erickson., Inc. JI833 e
FOR: TANK NO,
Rinnhmond 10727792 10:4%:32
LOCATION: - DATE: __—_ — _  TIME:
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LG

TEST METHOD - LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank Is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its- assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

g

4000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE

TANK SIZE CONDITION

XYGEN 0.
REMARKS: CXYCEN 20.9%

]

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAY 0.1%

“ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFPIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN. PROCESSFD, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur. ) -

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compariment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.6 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic tnaterials in the atmoaphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgmaent of the Inspector, the residues Are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
white maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the

atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower axplosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues arg

not capable of producting a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the prosence of fire

and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned

sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
!ecmary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representetive acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was ijza.‘ @a _ QS

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.10130

TELEPHONE

(530 205-1999 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [TW@¥ei, roo

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 —

JOB NO,
794862
Fricisen, Ino. S85643 v
FOR: : TANK NO.

2ichnond 10/22/792 22:58:14

LOCATION: DATE: o TIME:

Visual Gastech/13141 SMPN 1G

TEST METHOD LAST PRODLICT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

4000 Gallon Tank ' SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE - CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.%%
REMARKS: “

*

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAE BEEN

CUT OPEN. PROCESSED., AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT QUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITVY.™

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or it in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This pecmit 1s valid for 24 hours if no physical of atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materlais in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammabie materials in the

atmosphere Is below 10 parcent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are

not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire

and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned

sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorlly Inertad, or in the case of fue! tanks, have been treated as deemed
ecessary by the inspector. ‘

The undersigned repregentatiye acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issu ‘%

AEPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORT/CHAIN OF CUSTODY




Y+ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L

October 23,

APPLIED ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS,

Attn:

1992

Mark Wuest

Precision

Erviranmental

INC.

Analytical

laboratary

PEL # 9210042

Re: Eight soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
Grease analyses.

Project name: Everidge .

Project number :

397

Date sampled: Oct 20, 1992-J Date submitted: Oct 21, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 21-23, 1992 Date analyzed: Oct 21-23, 1992
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease
(mg/Kg)  (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)(ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)
E-1 15000¢{‘ -——— 12000“/ 15000 19000 53000 -
E-2 20000/ -——- 18000v 26000 25000 98000 —
E-3 11000, ——— 9600“_ 14000 18000 48000 —
Ww-1 3200-/' - 2100+ 2900 6800 9600 ———
w-2 11000~/ -——- 15000J; 16000 18000 46000 —-——-
W-3 3400”& - 2400 v 4500 3400 14000 -—-
S5P-1 870x/, - 1000+ 1200 1500 4600 -
WO-1 N.D.V/ N.D.Y N.DY  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
Spiked
Recovery 92.0% 97.1% 94.5% 92.3% 98.9% 92.5% -
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 83.4% 86.3% 100.1% 98.8% 103.2% 99.6% ——
Detection
limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030 / 3550 / 5520
Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D & F
Qw;ggéavid Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946.9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




2, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Analyticol  leboratory

L Precision  Environmental

October 31, 1992
APPLIED ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS

Attn: Mark Wuest

PEL # 9210042

Re: Eight soil samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and

Zinc analyses.

Project name: Everidge
Project number: 397

Date sampled: Oct 20, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 30~31, 1992

Date submitted: Oct 21, 1992
Date analyzed: Oct 30-31,

RESULTS:
SAMPLE Cadmium Chromiunm Lead Nickel Zinc
I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) {mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
E-1 ——- - 18"  -—- -
E-2 - -_— 8.2 v - -——
E-3 - - 18 v -— ———
W-1 -—- - 1400 ./ -— —-——
W-2 ——— —_—— 7.2~ - -
Ww-3 -_— - 4.8 - - -
Sp-1 - - 95 v -— gy
Wo-1 0.4 62 190 v 327/ 70
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection

limit 0.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Method of 7130 7190 7420 7520 7950

Analysis

Cz%g%?%g/;;ong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-96236 Fax:

1992

408-946-9663




2L PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Precision  Envitonmental  Anclytical  loborotory

October 23, 1992 PEL # 9210042

APPLIED ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. Attn: Mark Wuest
Project name: Everidge Project number: 397

Sample I.D.: WO-1 o

Date Sampled: Oct 20, 1992 Date Submitted: Oct 21, 1992
Date Analyzed: Oct 21-22, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA iii? Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
l\"&.

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECCVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride

. 1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2~Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2~Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3~Dichloropropene
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2~-Dichlorobenzene

W
avid Duong

cfétory Director
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1764 Houre! Court Milpiias, CA_ 95035 Tel: 408-946-963b Fax: 405-946-2663




Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

—
A
; C
EA

“ ETNE 4136 LaKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 222.3002  FAX (510) 222-125,

e —— e

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/29/92
Reported: 11/04/92
Attn: Dpavig Duong Job #: 74054
Priority Environmental Labs
1764 Houret Court
Milpitas, cA 93015

Project: #9210042
Matrix:{”66ilﬁ;

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAIL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 827¢ {Low Level)

; mg/Kg

Lab I1,.D,: 740547}--¢/
Client I.D,: (HO-1

— LIMIT

ACID COMPOUNDS CQNCE&TRAI;OE 0] E TION
Phenol ND<0.08 0.08
.chlorophenol ND<0.06 0.06

methyl phenol ' ND<0.09 0.09
4-methyl phenosl ND<0,10 0.10
2~nitrophencl ND<0. 06 0.06
2,4-dimethylphenol ND<¢.10 0.10
2,4~dichlorophenol ND<0,10 .10
4—chlcro-3-methylphenol ND<0.10 0.10
2,4,5-trichlorophenol ND<0.07 0.07
2,4,6—trich1orophenol ND<0.08 0.08
2,4~dinitrophenol ' ND<0Q. 40 _ 0.40
4-nitrophenol ND<0.10 0.10
2~methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND<D.1¢ 0.10
Pentachlorophenol ND<0Q. 30 , 0.30

BAS UTRAL ¢ OUN

N=-nitrosodimethylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Bis(z-chloroethyl)ether ND<0.04 0.04
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND<0.50 0.50
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND<Q.50 0.50
1,2-dich1urobenzene ND<D. 40 0.40
Bis-(z-chloroisopropyl)ether ND<0D.20 0.20




T PI'ECISIOH Analyhcal Laboratory, Inc.

P . .S
e T LTI - — e =
. g e
PR "
ta .

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806

PHONE (510) 222.3002

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

P S P

FAX [510) 2221251

L — e

STATE LICENSE NO, 1150

Received:
Reported:
Attn: David Duong Job #:
Priority Environmental Labs
Project: $#9210042
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 ¥ Low Level
mg/Kg
Lab I.D.: 74054~ l
Client I.D.: -
LIMIT
BASE/NE OMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
.—nitrosodi-—n—propylamina ND<0, 10 0.10
Hexachloroethane ND<0.50 0.50
Nitrobenzene ND<0.06 0.06
Isophorone ND<0.09 0.009
Bls-(z-chloroethoxy)methane ND<0,10 0.10
1,2,4~trichlorobenzene ND<0.30 0.30
Napthalene ND«<0,20 0.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<Q.50 0.50
2-chloronaphthalene ND<0,05 0.05
2-methyl naphthalene ND<0.20 0.20
4=-chloroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
2-nitreaniline ND<0.10 0.10
3-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
4-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<0.20 0.20
Dimethyl phthalate ND<0., 04 0.04
Acenaphthylene ND<0.04 0.04
Acenaphthene ND<0, 04 Q.04
2,4-dinitrotoluene ND<0.10 0.10
2,6-dinitrotoluane ND<0.06 0.06
biethyl phthalate ND<0.,10 0.10
4-chlorophenylphenylether ND<0.08 .05
Fluocrene ND<0.20 0.20
N-nitrosocdiphenylamine ND<0. 09 0.09
4-bromophenylphenylether ND<0.07 0.07

10/29/92
11/04/92
74054




A5 Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc,

"4 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94804 PHONE {510) 2223002 Fax (510) 222.1251

e e Ty e

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/29/92

Reported: 11/04/92
Attn: Dpavig Duong Job #: 74054
Priority Environmental Lags

Project: #9210042
Matrix: so0ji1

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 '~ Low Level

Lab I.Dn.: 74054-1

Client I1.D,.: Wo-1

mg/Kg

LIMIT
SE/NE I, C UND CONCEETB&TIOQ 0 ETE ON
Hexachlorobenzene ND«<0,20 G.20
Phenanthrene ND<0.10 0.10
Anthracene ND<0.20 0.20
Di—n-butylphthalate ND<0,20 0.20
Fluoranthene ND<0.50 0.50
Benzidine ND<1 1
Pyrene ND<0.60 0.60
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<0.10 0.10
3,3'—dichlorobenzidine ND<0.30 0.30
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<@G.30 0.30
Bis-(z-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND<0.10 0.10
Chrysene ND<O0, 30 0.30
Di-n—octylphthalate ND<0.13 0.13
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND<0.40 0.40
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<Q, 09 0.09
Indeno(l,z,a-cd)pyrene ND<0.20 0.20
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(ghi)perylene ND<0, 20 0.20

ND = Not detectead

Page 3 of 3




Priority Environmental Labs . :
1764 Hourst Court .EL # 9210022 .

o)
Milpitas, CA 95035 .
( {408) ’94_6-9_636 > INV # 23142 Chaln Of CUStOdy
1764 Houret Ct. Milpitas,CA.95035 Tel:408-946-9636 rax:aus-Yab-yob.s DATE: io / 20 22 PAGE: /OF: /
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